

No. 20-804

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

HOUSTON COMMUNITY COLLEGE SYSTEM,
Petitioner,

v.

DAVID BUREN WILSON,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Jeffrey L. Fisher
Edward C. DuMont
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL
SUPREME COURT
LITIGATION CLINIC
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305

E. Ashley Smith
Y. Nicole Montgomery
Isamara Gamez Anderson
Lucie M. S. Tredennick
HOUSTON COMMUNITY
COLLEGE SYSTEM
3100 Main St., 12th Floor
Houston, TX 77002

Richard A. Morris
Counsel of Record
Jonathan G. Brush
ROGERS, MORRIS &
GROVER L.L.P.
5718 Westheimer Road
Suite 1200
Houston, TX 77057
(713) 960-6019
rmorris@rmgllp.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER.....	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. This case involves only censure	2
II. Wilson’s historical arguments lack merit.....	6
III. The permissibility of legislative censure does not turn on Wilson’s “punishment” label.....	11
IV. Allowing retaliation claims like Wilson’s would entangle courts while undermining First Amendment values.....	16
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bloch v. Ribar</i> , 156 F.3d 673 (6th Cir. 1998)	13
<i>Bond v. Floyd</i> , 385 U.S. 116 (1966)	5, 6
<i>Chase v. Senate of Virginia</i> , 2021 WL 1936803 (E.D. Va. May 13, 2021)	4
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976) (plurality opinion)	14
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006)	13, 14, 18
<i>Genesis Healthcare Corp. v. Symczyk</i> , 569 U.S. 66 (2013)	3
<i>Gravel v. United States</i> , 408 U.S. 606 (1972)	6
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	4
<i>Holloman v. Harland</i> , 370 F.3d 1252 (11th Cir. 2004)	12, 13
<i>Ibanez v. Fla. Dep’t of Bus. & Pro. Regul.</i> , 512 U.S. 136 (1994)	11, 12
<i>Kilbourn v. Thompson</i> , 103 U.S. 168 (1881)	6
<i>Laird v. Tatum</i> , 408 U.S. 1 (1972)	13
<i>Mahanoy Area Sch. Dist. v. B.L.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2038 (2021)	6, 14

<i>Millea v. Metro-North R.R.</i> , 658 F.3d 154 (2d Cir. 2011).....	13
<i>Peel v. Att’y Registration & Disciplinary Comm’n</i> , 496 U.S. 91 (1990) (plurality opinion)	12
<i>Pickering v. Board of Education</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968)	12, 13
<i>Powell v. McCormack</i> , 395 U.S. 486 (1969)	<i>passim</i>

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const., amend. I.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 5, cl. 1.....	7, 9
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 5, cl. 2.....	7, 9
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 6, cl. 1.....	1, 6, 7, 8

Legislative Materials

4 Annals of Congress, Senate, 3rd Congress, 2nd Session (1794).....	10
--	----

Other Authorities

Chafetz, Josh, <i>Congress’s Constitution: Legislative Authority and the Separation of Powers</i> (2017)	7
2 Farrand, Max, <i>The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787</i> (1911)	9
